

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT ROBERTS,

Petitioner,

v.

KAUFFMAN RACING EQUIPMENT, L.L.C.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAN M. KAHAN
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

WILLIAM J. KEPKO
*William J. Kepko Com-
pany LPA
112 ½ East High Street
Mount Vernon, OH
43050
(740) 392-2900*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Due Process Limits On Personal Jurisdiction	2
B. Factual Background	4
C. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
A. The Lower Courts Disagree Sharply Regarding The Due Process Standard For Personal Jurisdiction In Internet Intentional Tort Cases.....	10
1. Five Lower Courts Apply A “Knowledge-Plus” Standard.....	11
2. Three Courts Hold That Defendant’s Knowledge Of The Plaintiff’s Residence Is Sufficient.....	14
B. The Question Presented Regarding Due Process Limits On Personal Jurisdiction Arises Frequently And Is Important.	16
C. The Ohio Court’s Assertion Of Personal Jurisdiction Violates Due Process.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

Page

APPENDICES

- A. *Kauffman Racing Equipment, L.L.C. v. Roberts*, No. 2008-1038 (Ohio June 10, 2010), reported at 126 Ohio St.3d 81.....1a

- B. *Kauffman Racing Equipment, L.L.C. v. Roberts*, No. 07-CA-14 (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 18, 2008), not reported.....33a

- C. *Kauffman Racing Equipment, L.L.C. v. Roberts*, No. 07OT01-0004 (Ohio Misc. June 1, 2007), not reported.....50a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Bus. Fin. Serv., Inc. v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 2002 WL 433735 (Pa.Com.Pl. Mar. 5, 2002)	17
<i>Amway Corp. v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 2000 WL 33725105 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 6, 2000)	17
<i>Bailey v. Turbine Design, Inc.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 790 (W.D. Tenn. 2000)	17
<i>Barrett v. Catacombs Press</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 717 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	17
<i>Blakey v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 751 A.2d 538 (N.J. 2000).....	15, 16
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998)	16
<i>Bochan v. La Fontaine</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 692 (E.D. Va. 1999)	17
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	3, 4, 24
<i>Burleson v. Toback</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 401 (M.D.N.C. 2005)	17
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann</i> , 123 Fed. Appx. 675 (6th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	passim
<i>Callaway Golf Corp. v. Royal Canadian Golf Ass’n</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Copperfield v. Cogedipresse</i> , 26 Media L. Rep.(BNA) 1185 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	16
<i>D'Onofrio v. Il Mattino</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 431 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	17
<i>Dailey v. Popma</i> , 191 N.C. App. 64 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008).....	17
<i>Dedvukaj v. Maloney</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 813 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	17
<i>EDIAS Software Int'l v. Basis Int'l Ltd.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 413 (D. Ariz. 1996)	16
<i>English Sports Betting, Inc. v. Tostigan</i> , 2002 WL 461592 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 15, 2002).....	17
<i>Fenn v. Mleads Enter., Inc.</i> , 137 P.3d 706 (Utah 2006)	17
<i>Goldhaber v. Kohlenberg</i> , 928 A.2d 948 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2007)	17
<i>Gorman v. Jacobs</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	17
<i>Griffis v. Luban</i> , 646 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Hammer v. Trendl</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 623 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2003)	17
<i>Hibdon v. Grabowski</i> , 195 S.W.3d 48 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>IMO Indus. v. Kierkert</i> , 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	3
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2, 3, 22
<i>Jackson v. California Newspaper Partnerships</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	17
<i>Jewish Defense Org., Inc. v. Superior Court of L.A. Cnty.</i> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 1045 (Ca. Ct. App. 1999)	17
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	4, 23
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of California</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	3
<i>Lofton v. Turbine Design, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 404 (N.D. Miss. 2000).....	17
<i>Machulsky v. Hall</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 531 (D.N.J. 2002)	17
<i>Marks v. Alfa Grp.</i> , 369 Fed. Appx. 368 (3d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Marten v. Godwin</i> , 499 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2007)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Medinah Mining, Inc. v. Amunategui</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Nev. 2002).....	17
<i>Monarch Health Scis., Inc. v. Amazon Thunder, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3549434 (D. Utah Nov. 15, 2007)	17
<i>Nam Tai Elec’s, Inc. v. Titzer</i> , 113 Cal. Rptr. 2d 769 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	17
<i>Naxos Resources (U.S.A.) Ltd. v. Southam Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 635387 (C.D. Cal. June 3, 1996)	16
<i>Novak v. Benn</i> , 896 So. 2d 513 (Ala. Civ. App.,2004)	17
<i>Nw. Healthcare Alliance v. Healthgrades.com</i> , 50 Fed. Appx. 339 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Oasis Corp. v. Judd</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	17
<i>Ouazzani-Chahdi v. Greensboro News & Record, Inc.</i> , 200 Fed. Appx. 289 (5th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Realuyo v. Villa Abrille</i> , 2003 WL 21537754 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2003).....	17
<i>Renaissance Health Publ’g, LLC v. Resveratrol Partners, LLC</i> , 982 So. 2d 739 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	17
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Schnapp v. McBride</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 608 (E.D. La. 1998)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Silver v. Brown</i> , 2010 WL 2354123 (10th Cir. June 14, 2010)	16
<i>Software Dev. & Inv. of Nevada v. Wall</i> , 2:05-CV-01109-RLH-LRL, No. 13 (D. Nev. June 2007)	17
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Wagner v. Miskin</i> , 660 N.W.2d 593 (N.D. 2003)	17
<i>Winfield Collection, Ltd. v. McCauley</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 746 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	2, 24
<i>Xcentric Ventures, LLC v. Bird</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Ariz. 2010)	16
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12, 15
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1, 10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.382.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Patrick J. Borchers, <i>Internet Libel: The Consequences of a Non-Rule Approach to Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 473, 473-474 (2004).....	20
Michele N. Breen, Comment, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and the Internet: "Shoehorning" Cyberspace into International Shoe</i> , 8 Seton Hall Const. L.J. 763 (1998).....	21
The CIA World Factbook, https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/geos/us.html	18
Robert J. Condlin, "Defendant Veto" or "Totality of the Circumstances"?: <i>It's Time for the Supreme Court To Straighten Out the Personal Jurisdiction Standard Once Again</i> , 54 Cath. U. L. Rev. 53 (2004)	21
Brian E. Daughdrill, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and the Internet: Waiting for the Other Shoe to Drop on First Amendment Concerns</i> , 51 Mercer L. Rev. 919 (2000).....	20, 21
C. Douglas Floyd & Shima Baradaran-Robinson, <i>Toward a Unified Test of Personal Jurisdiction in an Era of Widely Diffused Wrongs: The Relevance of Purpose and Effects</i> , 81 Ind. L.J. 601 (2006).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Michael A. Geist, <i>Is There a There There?: Toward Greater Certainty for Internet Jurisdiction</i> , 16 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1345 (2001)	21
Daniel V. Logue, Note, <i>If the International Shoe Fits, Wear It: Applying Traditional Personal Jurisdiction Analysis to Cyberspace in Compuserve, Inc. v. Patterson</i> , 42 Vill. L. Rev. 1213 (1997)	21
Arthur R. Miller, <i>The Emerging Law of the Internet</i> , 38 Ga. L. Rev. 991 (2004).....	20
Titi Nguyen, <i>A Survey of Personal Jurisdiction Based on Internet Activity: A Return to Tradition</i> , 19 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 519 (2004)	21
Note, <i>No Bad Puns: A Different Approach to the Problem of Personal Jurisdiction and the Internet</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1821(2003).....	19
Wendy Perdue, <i>Aliens, the Internet, and “Purposeful Availment”</i> : A Reassessment of <i>Fifth Amendment Limits on Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 455, (2004).....	20
Joel R. Reidenberg, <i>Technology and Internet Jurisdiction</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1951 (2005)	21
Susan Stellin, <i>Hoteliers Look to Shield Themselves from Dishonest Reviews</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 25, 2010, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2010/10/26/business/26hotels.html	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Trend Data, Pew Internet & American Life Project, http://www.pewinternet.org/Trend-Data/Online-Activites-Total.aspx	18
Dennis T. Yokoyama, <i>You Can't Always Use the Zippo Code: The Fallacy of a Uniform Theory of Internet Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 54 DePaul L. Rev. 1147 (2005)	21
